## VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2022 Special Session I

## Budget Bill - HB30 (Reenrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Health and Human Resources » Item 346 Department of Social Services

Item 346	First Year - FY2023	Second Year - FY2024
Financial Assistance for Supplemental Assistance Services (49100)	\$142,757,450	\$205,257,450
General Relief (49101)	\$500,000	\$500,000
Resettlement Assistance (49102)	\$9,022,000	\$9,022,000
Emergency and Energy Assistance (49103)	\$73,735,450	\$73,735,450
Percentage of Income Payment Program (49105)	\$59,500,000	\$122,000,000
Fund Sources:		
General	\$500,000	\$500,000
Dedicated Special Revenue	\$59,500,000	\$122,000,000
Federal Trust	\$82,757,450	\$82,757,450

Authority: Title 2.2, Chapter 54; Title 56, Chapter 23; Title 63.2, Code of Virginia; Title VI, Subtitle B, P.L. 97-35, as amended; P.L. 104-193, as amended, Federal Code.

Out of this appropriation, \$59,500,000 the first year and \$122,000,000 the second year from nongeneral funds shall be used to fund the Percentage of Income Payment Program (PIPP). This program shall distribute payments to Dominion Energy and Appalachian Power Company on behalf of their qualifying low-income customers participating in PIPP. The maximum cost of the program shall not exceed \$125.0 million, including a maximum of \$3.0 million for program administration.